cheques of Rs.10,00,000/- and Rs.35,00,000/- in favour of

M/s.Twist Spin Industries (Accused) on account of earnest

money to be paid to Maharashtra State Textile Corporation

and also consultancy fees to the Accused.

(e) The Accused participated in the tender process and bid was

accepted  for  Rs.7,51,00,000/-  (Rupees  Seven  Crore  Fifty

One Lakh) and Rs.75,10,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh

Ten Thousand) was to be paid to Maharashtra State Textile

Corporation.

(f) The  Accused  have  paid  Rs.25,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty

Five Lakh) towards earnest deposit and they were required

to pay further amount of Rs.50,10,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh

Ten Thousand). 

(g) The Accused persuaded the Complainant to pay an amount

of Rs.6,75,90,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Seventy Five Lakh

Ninety Thousand).  

(h) The Complainant handed over the file to Accused No.1 on

the assurance that he will return the file within 2-3 days. It

was taken by the Accused for the purpose of reconsideration

of accounts. ‘It was never returned’ is the grievance. This file

contains  the  Agreement.  Even  the  Investigation  Agency

search out this file but in vain.  

(i) On the representation of the Accused, the Complainant has

parted away an amount of Rs.8,08,00,000/- (Rupees Eight

Crore Eight Lakh).    

(j) The  Complainant  was  pursuing  for  giving  effect  to  the

Agreement dated 1st July 2003 and he was also insisting for

transfer of the shares in the name of Informant’s company.

However, the Accused persons for some reason or other have